to confidentiality shall survive the termination or expiration of this Contract. 

Section 5.  Contract Sum, Retainage, and Payment 

5.1. Except as otherwise set forth in this Section 5, the City agrees to pay Contractor on a time 
and materials basis, guaranteed not to exceed Four Hundred Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty 
Dollars ($411,550.00) based on the time and materials pricing described in the Contract Documents, for 
performance of the Work (“Contract Sum”). Any compensation in excess of the Contract Sum will 
require an express written Change Order between the City and Contractor.

[...]

as a penalty), Contractor shall pay the City the amounts listed below for each and every day that expires 
after the time specified for Substantial and Final Completion. 

25.3. Liquidated damages shall apply against Contractor and accrue to the City at the rate of 

One Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars and Three Cents ($193.03) [amount calculated per Special 
Provision 00180.85(b)(1)] for each day that expires after the time specified for Substantial Completion 
of all Work until the Work reaches Substantial Completion. 

25.4. If Contractor shall neglect, fail, or refuse to complete the remaining Work on the Punch 
List by the Final Completion date of September 25, 2026, or any written extension thereof granted by 
the City, Contractor shall pay the City Three Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and Six Cents ($386.06) 
[amount calculated per Special Provision 00180.85(b)(1)] for each day that expires after the time 
specified above for the Work to reach Final Completion and be ready for final payment. Retainage will 
not be released before Final Completion is established.

[...]

to confidentiality shall survive the termination or expiration of this Contract. 

Section 5.  Contract Sum, Retainage, and Payment 

5.1. Except as otherwise set forth in this Section 5, the City agrees to pay Contractor on a time 
and materials basis, guaranteed not to exceed Four Million Four Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Five 
Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars ($4,435,537.00), based on the unit pricing described in the Contract 
Documents, for performance of the Work (“Contract Sum”). Any compensation in excess of the Contract 
Sum will require an express written Change Order between the City and Contractor. Contractor’s unit